

No. 17-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN QUINN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR
QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR
QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND AND THE
QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY SANITARY COMMISSION**

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
Counsel of Record
KURT J. FISCHER
AMOR NEILL THUPARI
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 244-7412
mymirviss@venable.com

*Counsel for Respondents the Board of
County Commissioners for Queen
Anne's County, Maryland and the
Queen Anne's County Sanitary
Commission*

March 19, 2018

279531

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Factual Background	1
A. South Kent Island	1
B. The County’s Adoption Of The NC District In Its Zoning Ordinance In 1987	2
C. Massive Septic Failures On SKI And The County’s Program To Extend Public Sewer Service	2
(i) The Sewer Service Area In The County’s Water And Sewer Plan And The Availability Of State Funding.....	3
(ii) The Grandfather/Merger Provision: Ordinance No. 13-24	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Impact Of The Grandfather/Merger Provision On Quinn’s Residential Lots.....	7
2. Procedural History.....	8
A. District Court Decision	8
B. Fourth Circuit Decision	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	11
I. The Petition Fails To Demonstrate Any Compelling Reason For The Court To Revisit Its Decision In <i>Murr</i>	11
II. In Analyzing Quinn’s Challenge To The Grandfather/Merger Provision, The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Three-Factor Test In <i>Murr</i> To Identify The Whole Or Denominator Parcel As Quinn’s Contiguous, Vacant Lots Under Common Ownership And Subject To Merger And Development As One Lot.....	14
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 345 A.2d 544 (Conn. 1974)	22
<i>Cabral v. Young</i> , 177 N.Y.S.2d 548 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1958)	22
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	14
<i>Clarke v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 155 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. 1959)	22
<i>Ferryman v. Weisser</i> , 158 N.Y.S.2d 587 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957)	22
<i>Flanagan v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 149 N.Y.S.2d 666 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956)	22
<i>Lingle v. Cherron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	14
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9, 11, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co., v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	14
<i>Sorenti v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 187 N.E.2d 499 (Mass. 1963).....	22
<i>Vetter v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 116 N.E.2d 277 (Mass. 1953).....	22
<i>Weber v. Village of Skokie</i> , 235 N.E.2d 406 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968)	22

Statutes

Grandfather/Merger Provision: Queen Anne's County, Maryland Ordinance No. 13-24	<i>passim</i>
Queen Anne's County, Maryland, Code § 18:1-19	2, 6
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-503.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-505.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-601(l).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-647 to 659.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-661.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8-1801, <i>et seq.</i>	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8-1807(b)(2)	23
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8-1808(c)(1)(iii)(12)	24
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8-1808(c)(1)(iii)(5)	23
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 9-1605.2(h)(5)(iv)(2) to (v)	5
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 9-1605.2(h)(5)	4
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc., §§ 5-7B-01, 4, 5 <i>et seq.</i> (2015)	
American Society of Planning Officials, <i>The Text of a Model Zoning Ordinance</i> , 26 (2d ed. 1960)	22
Other Authorities	
90 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 60 (2005)	1, 2, 3, 20
Code of Maryland Regulations 10.03.27.01	2
Code of Maryland Regulations 27.01.02.05	22
Code of Maryland Regulations 27.01.02.07	24
3 Edward H. Zeigler, Jr., <i>Rathkopf’s Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 49.13 (39th ed. 2017)	22
